



\$~31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 244/2014**

AJIT SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: None.
versus

S K SRIVASTAVA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Anubhav Gupta, Panel Counsel
(Civil), GNCTD. for R-1, 2, 3 and 5.
Mr. Aviral Jain, Adv. through vc.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **29.04.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

**CM APPL. 18660/2025(restoration of main case) & CM APPL.
18661/2025 (condonation of delay in filing of restoration application)**

2. The present application under Section 151 of the CPC filed on behalf of the petitioner/applicant seeks the following prayers: -

“a) Allow the present application and pass an order to recall the order dated 27.05.2024 and restore the Cont. Cas. (C) No. 244 of 2014 titled as "Ajit Singh V s. Government of NCT of Delhi & Ors." to its original number and stage;

b) Pass such other order(s) or direction(s) as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and appropriate in the interest of justice.”

3. None appears on behalf of the petitioner/applicant today despite pass-over.

4. There was no appearance on behalf of the petitioner/applicant on the



last date of hearing, *i.e.*, 12.01.2026, as well.

5. In these circumstances, the present application is dismissed in default for non-prosecution and disposed of accordingly.
6. Pending application, if any, also stands disposed of accordingly.

AMIT SHARMA, J

APRIL 29, 2026/kr/ns