



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CONT.CAS(C) 244/2014**

AJIT SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Mahmood Hasan, Adv.

versus

S K SRIVASTAVA

.....Respondent

Through:

CORAM:

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN
SHANKAR**

ORDER

%

06.07.2026

CM APPL. 40815/2026 (For restoration of CM No. 18660/2025 & 18661/2025)

1. The present Application has been filed under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, for the restoration of the Application being CM APPL No. 18660/2025 seeking recall of the Order dated 27.05.2024 and restoration of the captioned Contempt Petition being Cont. Cas (C). 244/2014, as also the restoration of the Application being CM APPL No. 18661/2025 seeking condonation of delay of 258 days in the filing of the CM APPL No. 18660/2025.
2. For the reasons as stated in the Application and subject to the payment of cost of Rs. 25,000/- in the name of the Delhi High Court Bar Association within a period of four (04) weeks, the said Applications shall be restored.
3. In the event that the costs are not paid within a period of four (04) weeks from today, the Applications shall not be restored.



4. Accordingly, the present Application stands disposed of in the aforesaid terms.

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J.
JULY 6, 2026/v/va